Number of households surveyed 

Urban Rural Estate Total 

2016 323 2883 726 3932 

2012/13 615 1830 885 3330 

2009/10 509 1849 881 3239 

2006/07 563 1946 871 3380 

Total Households 2010 8508 3363 13881 

Source: HIES Reports in 2006/07, 2009/10, 2012/13 and 2016 

One hundred twelve (112) food items listed in the food category of household expenditure were 

aggregated to provide monthly food expenditures on ten food groups separately. The main types 

of food groups used in this study were Rice, Wheat flour, Bread, Pulses, Vegetables, Meat, Fish,